

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

CS/82/2017

IA No. GA/1/2017 (Old No. GA/1300/2017), GA/13/2022

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

SURJIDHAR MULLICK
-VS-
GUNADHAR MULLICK & ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : August 21, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Souvik Sen, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Dutta, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.
Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu, Adv.
...for the defendant no.1

Mr. Lal Ratan Mondal, Adv.
...for the defendant nos. 2A and 2B

Mr. Deb Kumar Chandra, Adv.
...for the defendant no. 3A

Mr. Pradip Kr. Ghosh, Adv.
...Commissioner of Partition/Special Officer

The Court: Counsel for the respective parties are present.

Learned Special Officer is also present.

Learned Special Officer has filed a report. Let the same be kept with
the record.

The Special Officer submitted that the parties are not paying the
remuneration of the clerk appointed by the Special Officer in terms of the
minutes of the meeting held on 28th August, 2017.

Considered the submission made by the counsel for the respective parties and the Special Officer.

The parties are directed to pay the monthly remuneration of the clerk of the Special Officer within a week from date.

The Section Officer/Superintendent, Suit Registry Department, Original Side has submitted a report wherein it has been clarified that the department has carried out the amendment by incorporating the name of the defendant as '3' and not '3A' and thus in view of the report submitted by the department, the name of Biswajit Auddy shall be treated as defendant no.3 and not 3A.

The department is directed to accept the written statement and Vakalatnama on behalf of the defendant no.3 subject to verification by the department.

In open Court the Special Officer has served the copy of the report to the learned counsel for the plaintiff, defendant no.1 and defendant nos. 2A and 2B.

List the matter on 30th August, 2023 at the top under the heading 'Orders'.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)