

ORDER SHEET

CS/82/2017

IA No. GA/1/2017 (Old No. GA/1300/2017), GA/13/2022

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

SURJIDHAR MULLICK  
-VS-  
GUNADHAR MULLICK & ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : October 12, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Kaustav Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Souvik Sen, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Dutta, Adv.  
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.  
Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu, Adv.  
...for the defendant no.1

Mr. Lal Ratan Mondal, Adv.  
...for the defendant nos. 2A and 2B

Mr. Pradip Kr. Ghosh, Adv.  
...Commissioner of Partition/Special Officer

The Court: Mr. Kaustav Chandra, learned advocate is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Aritra Basu, learned advocate is appearing for the defendant no.1.

Mr. Lal Ratan Mondal, learned advocate is appearing for the defendant nos. 2A and 2B.

Mr. Pradip Kr. Ghosh, learned Special Officer is also present.

The Special Officer has submitted the report wherein it reveals that in terms of the order passed by this Court dated 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 the gold

ornaments/ jewellery has been distributed amongst the plaintiff, defendant nos. 2A and 2B and the defendant no.1.

All the parties have submitted that they have received their shares with respect of the gold ornaments/ jewellery and they have no objection with regard to the shares distributed by the Special Officer in terms of the order passed by this Court. Accordingly, the report submitted by the Special Officer is accepted and kept with the record. With regard to the distribution of gold ornaments/jewellery is concerned, the same is finally disposed.

As regards the partition of the immovable property, the partition commissioner has submitted the report but Mr. Basu, learned advocate appearing for the defendant no.1 submits that it requires some hearing before acceptance of the said report.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for the defendant no.1, let the matter appear on 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2023 at 1:00 pm.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)