

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/13/2022  
In CS/82/2017

SURJIDHAR MULLICK  
Vs  
GUNADHAR MULLICK & ORS.

**With**

IA NO. GA/15/2024  
In CS/82/2017

SURJIDHAR MULLICK  
Vs  
GUNADHAR MULLICK & ORS.

BEFORE:  
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date: 13<sup>th</sup> December, 2024.

Appearance:

*Mr. Souvik Sen, Adv.*  
...for the plaintiff/applicant

*Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.*  
*Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu, Adv.*  
...for the defendant no.1

*Mr. Lalratan Mandal, Adv.*  
...for the defendant nos.2(A) & 2(B)

*Mr. Indranath Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Deb Kumar Chandra, Adv.*  
...for the defendant no.3(A)

The Court:- GA/13/2022 is filed for modification of the preliminary decree dated 17<sup>th</sup> May, 2017 along with other Orders.

GA/15/2024 is filed praying for recording death of defendant no.1 on 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 striking out the name of defendant no.1 as well as consequently prayers.

In view of the death of defendant no.1 substitution should be made. Therefore, GA/13/2022 shall be considered.

The Learned Counsel for the other side did not raise any objection. Let prayer (a) to (g) of the Master Summons be allowed. The department is to do the needful.

Let the suit appear in the list on 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2025 for further Order.

Learned Counsel for the parties are given to apply for preliminary decree in this case.

The Department shall arrange for delivery of certified copy, subject to applicable Rules of the Original Side, expeditiously.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)