

OD-10 to 12

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/13/2022
In CS/82/2017
SURJIDHAR MULLICK
Vs
DHIRA MULLICK AND ORS

IA NO. GA/17/2025
In CS/82/2017
SURJIDHAR MULLICK
Vs
DHIRA MULLICK AND ORS

IA NO. GA/18/2025
In CS/82/2017
SURJIDHAR MULLICK
Vs
DHIRA MULLICK AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 18th November, 2025.

Appearance:

*Mr. Souvik Sen, Adv.
...for the plaintiff*

*Mr. Surajit Nath Mitra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Swarnendu Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
...for the Commissioner*

*Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.
Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu, Adv.
..for def. no.1*

*Mr. Deb Kr. Chandra, Adv.
...for the defendant no. 3(a)*

*Mr. Lal Ratan Mondal, Adv.
..for def. nos. 2(a), 2(b)*

The Court:- In terms of Order dated 6th November, 2025, a Report was called for from the concerned Department. Now, the Report of the Master and Official Referee dated 12.11.2025, is placed, wherein it is stated that no

requisition for drawing up and completion of the preliminary decree has been submitted by the Learned Counsels.

Liberty is given to make requisition for drawing up and completion of the preliminary decree.

Mr. Ghosh, the learned Advocate Commissioner for partition submitted that some bills are still outstanding on the account of the partition commissioner towards clerkage. The outstanding amount of clerkage is Rs.9,500/-. Learned Counsels submitted that they will clear the dues proportionately on or before the returnable date. The billed amount shall be cleared as submitted by the Learned Counsels.

Let the suit along with the application appear in the list for further Order on 1st December, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)