

OD-9,15,16

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/13/2022
In CS/82/2017

SURJIDHAR MULLICK
Vs
DHIRA MULLICK AND ORS.

IA NO. GA/17/2025
In CS/82/2017

SURJIDHAR MULLICK
Vs
DHIRA MULLICK AND ORS.

IA NO. GA/18/2025
In CS/82/2017

SURJIDHAR MULLICK
Vs
DHIRA MULLICK AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 24th July, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Mukul Lahiri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Souvik Sen, Adv.

...for the plaintiff

Indranath Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Deb Kumar Chandra, Adv.

...for the defendant no. 3(a)

Mr. Lalratan Mondal, Adv.

...for defendant nos. 2(a) & 2(b)

Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.

Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu, Adv.

...for defendant nos. 1(a) & 1(b)

The Court:- Learned Counsels for respective parties submitted that they are poised to settle the matter amicably since the family properties are concerned herein. On previous occasion, it was noted that talks of settlement were in progress. Learned Counsels and the parties herein shall endeavour to settle the matter amicably. However, this cannot go indefinitely. Within 30 days parties must try to settle the matter. In case of failure, all the applications shall be taken up for hearing.

Learned Partition Commissioner shall convene a meeting giving notice to all the concerned parties as well as the Advocates-on-Record and shall file a report on the returnable date on progress or failure of the talks of settlement.

The report shall be submitted before this Court on 16th September, 2026. In the meantime, copies of the applications shall be served on all the parties concerned.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)